Rule 4 49C ' Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Comparnies

Company Number

06375004

Name of Company

Dnnk Pac UK Limited

I/ We

David Moore Gary N Lee

340 Deansgate Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
Manchester 340 Deansgate

M3 4LY Manchester

M3 4LY

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the peniod from 11/07/2012 to 01/07/2013

Signed /—( Date \PS 8 . Z—®\3

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
340 Deansgate

Manchester

M3 4LY

Ref DRO17CVL/DM/GNL/RP/ANB

SATURDAY

TN

17/08/2013
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE #261




@ Begbies Traynor

13 August 2013 Our Rer DRO17CVL/JG/GNL/R
P/HH/XCVL1212P
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Your Ref
Contar Helen Hutchinson
TO ALL CREDITORS
Dear Sir

Drink Pac UK Limited (In Creditors® Voluntary Liguidation} (“the Company”)

Following a Block Transfer Order at the High Court of Justice in Manchester on 1 July 2013, Jason Greenhalgh
was appomnted as Joint Liqutdator following my resignation from Begbies Traynor

The filing of the order has tnggered a new reporting peniod for each of the cases involved Although the
anniversary of this case 1s every 11 July, the Order has superseded the anniversary date, and therefore reports
will now all be due on each 1 July The next report will therefore be due on 1 July 2014, unless the liquidation i1s
closed In the meantme

In accordance with Rule 4 48C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘IR 1986") the Joint Liquidators’ progress
report has been produced Notice 1s hereby given pursuant to Rule 12A 12 of the IR 1986 that the report 1s
avatlable for viewing and download at hitps //nexiranet begbies-traynor com The following Login Name
and Password will be required to view or download it

Login Name  DRO17CVL
Password WpPtwXq3

A hard copy of the report will be provided upon request made to Helen Hutchinson who can be contacted
either by telephone on 0151 227 4010 by e-malil at iverpool@begbies-traynor com or by post at No 1 Old
Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9HF

If you need any further information please contact Helen Hutchinson of my office on the number below

Yours faithfully
ForD Pac UK Limited

~1
D oore
Joint Liquidator
Enc

No 1 O1d Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 SHF
T 0151 227 4010 F 0151 227 4009 E liverpool@begbies-traynor com W www beghies-traynor com

Begbies Traynor 15 a trading name of Begtres Traynor (Central) LLP a limited habibity partnership, reqistered in England No OC306540 registered office
340 Deansgate Manchester M3 aLY

Jason Dean Greenhalgh and Gary N Lee are licensed in the Urited Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practiioners by the Insolvency Practiioners
Associaton

Any raference 1o a partner 15 1o a member of the imited liabiity pastnership A list of partners 1s avatlable for inspection at the registered office
A merber of the Beghies Traynor Group, Specialist Professional Services www beghjes traynorgroup com

Partners Directors and Consultants acting as adminssirators or agministrative receivers contract as agents and without persanal kability




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Tiaynor

Drink Pac UK Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period 11 July 2012 to 1 July 2013




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidaticn The report Is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of hquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0O 0 0OOcC oo oOoOCoODOODo

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of recelpts and payments
2 Lquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1.  INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hquidation”

‘the liquidators”, “"we”,

“our” and “us"”
“the Act”
‘the Rules”

“secured credtor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Dnnk Pac UK Limied (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 11 July
2011

David Moore and Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, No 1 Otd Hall
Street, Liverpool, L3 SHF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(1} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1){b)(3) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty {(whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam s preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Dnnk Pac UK Limited

Company registered number 06375004

Company registered office Begbies Traynor, No 1 Cld Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9HF
Former trading address ;JSE 36, First Avenue, Deeside Industnal Park, Deeside, CH5

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 11 July 2011 (Previously in Administration  Appointed 25 01 11)
Date of iqudators’ appointment 11 July 2011
Changes in iquidator (sf any) None in the Penod

However, following a Block Transfer Order at the High Court of
Justice in Manchester on 1 July 2013, Jason Greenhalgh was
appointed as Liquidator following the departure of David Moore
from Begbies Traynor

The fitng of the Order has triggered a new reporting penod for
each of the cases involved Although the anniversary of this case
1s every 11 July, the Order has superseded the anniversary date,
and therefore reports will now all be due on each 1 July The next
report will therefore be due on 1 July 2014, unless the hquidation 1s
closed in the meantime

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 11 July 2012 to 1 July
2013 A detaled descnption 1s provided below with compansons of the estimated values of realisations,
alongside what was actually realised

Please read this report In conjunction with the previous progress report 1ssued on 5 September 2012 For
your ease of reference, | have provided below a description of the progress throughout the hquidation, spht into
the relevant penods

Progress to the penod from 11 July 2011 to 10 July 2012

The Administration was converted to a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation for the purpose of distnbuting a
prescnbed part dividend to its unsecured creditors

One 1ssue which has delayed the payment of the dividend has been a disputed creditor clam  The Joint
Liquidators sought legal advice and carmed out their own investigations In order to establish whether the clam
should be admitted




We continued to correspond with other creditors, and ensured that our statutory duties were fulfilled

In January 2012 we submitted our statutory report to The Department of Business, Innovation and Skilis on
the Director's conduct and the runring of the Company There had been no further findings since the same
had been submitted by the Administrators

Reports and reviews were carned out on a timely basis

Receipts and Payments in the period 11 July 2012 to 1 July 2013

We continued to recewe legal advice from our apponted Solctors, Shoosmiths LLP  We requested
information from the creditor to assist with our reviews of the disputed claim  Because of the value of the clam
we were conscious that the outcome would have a significant effect on the unsecured creditors, whether
positive or negative

in March 2013, in order to ensure that creditors were satisfied with our investigations, we Issued a letter
detaiing the facts of the credior's clam, advice sought and the options avaiiable Creditors were provided
with a form to complete and return to us stating therr vote on the acceptance or rejection of the large claim

On 22 March 2013, we had receved seven vates in total, all of which were voting to accept the claim

In anticipation of the Transfer Order, file reviews and handover notes were prepared so that the new case
warkers could continue with the quidation going forward

We recerved bank interest on the finds held in the account Payments were made to Solicitors and fees drawn
on account of our time costs  Full details are provided below,

Receipts and Payments for the full penod in Liquidation

Receipts

Funds from Administration
The receipt of £64,846 relates to the transfer of funds from the Administrator's account followang the move to
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Bank Interest Gross - £67.28
This amount relates to interest accrued since appointment

Payments

Statutory Advertising - £139
We are required to advertise notice of our appointment and notice for creditors to submit their claims in the
London Gazette The sum of £138 has been paid to our advertising agents

Office Holders Fees - £11,250
The Joint Liquidater's have drawn the sum of £11,250 in iine with their tie cost resolution

Legal Fees - £3,341
This sum has been paid to Shoosmiths Solicitors and relates to therr assistance in venfying and providing
adwvice for the validity of the creditor's claim

Corporation Tax- £22
This has been paid to HMRC and 1s based on the bank interest received in the penod




5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detalled in the director's statement of affairs) are as
follows

Secured creditor

The cltam cf The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc was settled by the Administrators pror te placing the company
into hquidation

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

The sum estimated as owed to unsecured creditors on appomtment was £2,810,006
Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detals of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors i1s calculated were provided by the former
Admimstrators in their statement of proposals

To the best of his knowledge and belief, based on present information that the company's net property, as
defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act, to be £236,875 and the prescnbed part of the company's net property to
be £50,375

The succeeding Liquidator will be reviewing the calculation and ensuring that the figures and funds available
are correct  We may need to issue a credt note aganst fees previously drawn, as on first nspection there are
less funds available than the Prescribed Part calculated to distnbute

Unsecured creditors

There will be insufficient funds to distnbute to creditors, other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part

Notice of Declaration of Dividend

We confirm, pursuant to Rule 11 7 of the Rules that other than the Prescnbed Part dividend accompanying

thts report, no further dividend will be declared in respect of unsecured clams as the balance of funds realised
have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the quidation

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)a) of the Rules, our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same
basis as the former Administrators, by reference to the time properly given by us (as Liguidators) and the
vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rate of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
in attending to matters arising in the liquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm on the same basis as the former Administrators, namely, in
accordance with our firm'’s policy




Our time costs for the penod from 11 July 2012 to 1 July 2013 amount to £16,681 which represents 55 6
hours at an average rate of £300 02 per hour

The following further information in relation to our ime costs and disburserments 1s set out at Appendix 2

o Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period 11 July 2011 to 1 July 2013

o Cumulative Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 11 July 2012 to 1 July 2013
a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

u] Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors' nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration s set can be obtained

online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets that remain to be realised An amount of £8,000 in respect of the director's overdrawn
loan account previously shown as an estmate to realise has been offset by payments made by the Director
under the terms of the personal guarantees

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilties and to «dentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  In addition, as
explained In the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a lquidator s also reguired to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an approprate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties In these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
Iquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate tn this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties



10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% i value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration
or expenses which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permussion of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt
of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive ar, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We can commence the closing procedure once the unsecured claims have been agreed We will report again
In approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liguidation, whichever is the sooner

(e

David Moore
Joint Liguidator

Dated 13 August 2013

-7




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Penod 11 July 2012 to 1 July 2013



Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Drink Pac UK Limited

{In Liquidation)

APPENDIX 1

Statement From 11/07/2012 From 11/07/2011
of Affairs To 01/07/2013 To 01/07/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds from Administration NIL 17.121 05
Bank Interest Gross 67 28 687 28
67 28 17,188 33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 4, 000 00 11,250 00
Legal Fees (1) 3,341 50 3,341 50
Corporation Tax NIL 2182
Statutory Advertising NIL 136 50
(7,341 50) (14,752 82)
(7,274.22) 2,435.51
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 2,946 20
Bank 1 Current 1,767 21
Vat Control Account (2,277 90)
2,435.51

Note

Receipts & Payments are Shown Net of VAT

IPS SQL Ver 201210




¥

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS '

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbwes Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

O

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period 11 July 2011 to 1 July 2013

d Cumulative Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period from 11 July 2012 to 1 July 2013,




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY - -

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hicensed insolvency practiioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approvat to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case [t also apphes where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gu:dance1 requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note applies where crediter approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice
gwdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows tum/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropnate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case The time Is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE_ADMINISTRATION_OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Categary 1 disbursements (approval not reguired) - specific expenditure that 18 directly related to
the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are
charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expendtture directly incurred on
the case which inciude an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a
reasonable method of calculation.

(A)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged
at the rate of £100 per meeting,

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

« OStorage of books and records when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement 1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period
for which the storage charge relates,

(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and
will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the
case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+« Telephone and facsimile
« Pranbing and photocopying
e Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 loid 1




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Liverpool office as
at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
(E per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senicr Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Adminustrator 175
Adminustrator 135
Trainee Agmimistrator 110

Support 110



00 05T LL 3 2)Ep O} UMBIP 880 [B10)

—No 00t J0 0L 00544 00 592 Q0 01€ 00 56€ F 9 Aunoy sBrisny
00 189°91 00591 00 05¢ 05851t 00662 €1 05 eot's 3 opeafl jeis £q 1309 ow} (B10L
956§ St oz 6§ 6Z¥ tE oped yens Aq sunoy (ejoL
uoiyebnr)
005t ag oLz 0zt [ xel
19410

sBunsepy| wonewsogip

BRWIWOD sIoRpaI)

29 10T 05 ¢l86 (4% Ll voe Y0
peinaag s103paL]
Buipes] Buipeyy

sjasse Aued pay /o] o vonualey

sa(es |s5Se pue ssousng '‘Apedoig

sje858

uoDaoT 1qa|  Jo uoqlesyesy

oooLe 00 Sov as i S suonefinsoawm pue ygao| suoneBinsaay|
£ 182 00556 ¢ 05 0L gl 06 sieye jo uawsajels pue Butpodes Aionelg
L2 ML osgev z 062 20 12 02 re Buiyueg pue uoiessiuLpY

Bujuus g pue

SLELE 00 £54 ore gl B0 Butwuerd asea pue juswiuinddy| uUoRRIIS|UIWPY

3 o J1803 guui] SInOu {B10} tanzm uwpy Jup uiwpy Uiipy ug .-mEZ 1S5y ._mr__z hm_.._ez g Jopang Jauped gperq jelg

Apnoy abelaay

1J0T €L02/20/10 OL ZLOZ/LO/LL WOl4 polad ay) 104 siskfeuy S0 aui) . _IAD’2104Q0/ - uonepinbi A/BIURIOA SIONPAID - PORUNT MN 984 YUUA  6dIS




00 Dmm._._. 3 91Bp O] UMBIP 828} [el0]L
Tn LoD 0o 0L 00 5€1 0054t 00 oz 00 OLE 00 862 3 sjeu Apnoy sBeiaay
05 56+ 9€ 00 591 0§ 202 00 095 05 €951 006L2'LE 0552L2 3 epeub yeys Aq 1303 ey [ejo )
6611 Sl Sl z¢ BS §00L 69 apesll peys Aq sinoy |ejo)
uonediyn
£9 B9Z 05 9lEd 06 ¢ 5l ve LAY
BYg
sBunsapw]| wayew sayjQ
BBYIULIOD IONPAIT
_ 8 90% 05 2¥0 02 06 ¥9 it ZED S13410
! paInzeg sioppas)
7 Guipe), Bugpesy
syasse Aued puy /ey Jo uonuaiay
00016 o0 veb v | . se|es jasse pue ssauisng ‘Apedolg wosse
[ . uonaT|ea 1qad} 0 uojes|(eay
_ 8E ¥8Z 0SEIZE 0F 44 St zZ0 9B suoefisesul pue vaao| suoneBisaaw
. £y 182 005862 05 0t S 08 sHeye o Wwawaers pue Buuodas Aoinielg
25028 00Zr3 5 09 41 gt Iy b 09 Bunyueg pue uonensupy| o erg pue
L6 OLE 00 eeR Z g6 St 69 60 Buuueyd oses pue uswuiaddy | uopesisiuwipy
z.__._oﬂmm_m._m5>< J 1509 swi] SINgY |ejo] uoddng wwpy up uiwpy uitwpy 1ug | 1Buyy 1ssy 1Buy Bupy g 1ojaang lsupey spelq jels

TAD£108A04 - uonepinbr AIRJUN|OA SI0UP3ID ~ PBIUIT MM ded Yuld  6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharge)
£ £ £
Legal fees Shoosmiths 3,341 50 3,341 50 Nil
Office Holders Begbies Traynor 4,000 4,000 Ni
Fees
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & 2182 2182 Ni
Customs
Statutory T™™P 139 50 139 50 Nil
Advertising




